Ludington Board of Education Public Meeting Notice

Please Post

Mission: The Ludington Area School District, in partnership with parents and community, will educate and empower students to adapt and succeed in their future.

### **Building & Site Committee Meeting**

Date: March 15, 2019

Time: 7:00 a.m.

Place: Ludington Area School District Administration Office

809 East Tinkham Avenue, Ludington, Michigan

1) CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL

Mike Nagle
Bret Autrey
Stephanie Reed

- 2) CITIZEN PARTICIPATION
- 3) AGENDA MODIFICATION
- 4) DISCUSSION ITEMS
  - a) Water Main at Oriole Field
  - b) Oriole Work Based Learning Academy
  - c) Review and Discuss Bond Update
    - i) Informational Bond Fact Sheet
    - ii) Informational Bond Mailer
    - iii) Informational Bond Video
  - d) Updates from Other Committees
- 5) OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS
- 6) ADJOURNMENT

This is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the School District's business and is not to be considered a public community meeting. Official minutes of the Ludington Board of Education are available for public inspection during normal business hours at the Board of Education's Central Business Office, 809 E. Tinkham Avenue, Ludington, Michigan, 231-845-7303. The Ludington Area School District is an equal opportunity employer and provider. If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of special accommodations to attend or participate in a public meeting please contact Superintendent Jason J. Kennedy at 231-845-7303 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.

# **Memorandum - Office of the Superintendent**

**To:** Board of Education

**FROM:** Jason Kennedy, Superintendent

**RE:** Building & Site Committee Meeting ~ Agenda Notes

#### Water Main at Oriole Field

The water main at Oriole Field burst when the lines were being blown out prior to winter. This was the second time in five months that the line had burst. During this past summer, the line burst under the driveway into Oriole Field. The galvanized line is 50 plus years old and runs under the track and pole vault area from Gaylord Ave. The line continues to break and is at a place where it needs to be replaced. It can not wait for us to determine whether the bond project is successful or not. The field was re-seeded this past fall and the field will need water as soon as the snow melt dries or we will lose the investment that was made in the turf for Oriole Field. This needs to be done every few years to keep the turf healthy and playable with the wear and tear that is put on the field with soccer and football, especially as our teams have been playing late into the fall making playoff runs.

The water line will run from Gaylord Ave. to the Ozone Building and then to Diamond One at Oriole Field. This will require 780 feet of 2 inch hdpe pipe to complete this repair. Also, because the lines run under the track, the lines will need to be horizontally bore so that the track is not disturbed. Without repairing this line, the water supply to the concession stand, bathrooms, and irrigation will not work. The cost of this project is \$10,276 and will come from the General Fund.

#### **Oriole Work Based Learning Academy**

Dan Mesyar and Steve Forsberg will discuss a new school program that they would like to propose called the Oriole Work Based Learning Academy. This is a program that will focus on expanding work based learning experiences for students, while also enhancing partnerships with local employers with the intent of developing programs to help meet the needs of our students and community. We will also discuss the graduation requirements policy, 5460, at this time.

## **Review and Discuss Bond Update**

We will discuss bond informational updates pertaining to the following materials being developed for the District. These include: informational mailer, informational one page fact sheet, and an informational video.

#### **Updates from Other Committees**

We will review updates from each of the other committees in preparation for the Board meeting on March 18, 2019.